

No. 17-5815

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re LINDA S. ISAACS,
Debtor.

LINDA S. ISAACS,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

– v. –

DBI-ASG COINVESTOR FUND, III, LLC,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the Bankruptcy Appellate Panel of the Sixth Circuit
(No. 16-8041)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND SEEKING
AFFIRMANCE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S S DECISION AND
REVERSAL OF THE BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL'S DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcas.net

On Brief: Richard P. Cook
September 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF AMICUS BRIEF 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE ROOKER-FELDMAN DOCTRINE DOES NOT DIVEST A
BANKRUPTCY COURT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
OVER CAUSES OF ACTION THAT ONLY ARISE UNDER THE
BANKRUPTCY CODE 5

 A. The *Rooker-Feldman* Doctrine Is Limited 5

 B. The Sixth Circuit Should Hold *Rooker-Feldman* Does Not Apply
 To Causes of Action Arising Only Under the Bankruptcy Code..... 10

II. IF THE LIEN OF DEFENDANT ATTACHED AT THE TIME OF 2004
BANKRUPTCY, THEN THE STATE COURT JUDGMENT CREATED
A PREFERENTIAL TRANSFER THAT CAN BE AVOIDED 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.,
280 F. 3d 619 (6th Cir. 2002) 3

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Gallo (In re Gallo),
539 B.R. 88 (Bankr. E.D. N.C.2015) 16

Barlow v. M.J. Waterman & Assocs. Inc.,
227 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 3

In re Blixseth,
2011 WL 3274042 (Bankr. D. Mont. Aug 1, 2011) 9

Blount-Hill v. Zelman,
636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 3

Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp. v. Shapiro (In re Lee),
530 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2008) 16

In re Dynamis Group, LLC,
441 B.R. 841 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2011)..... 12

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.,
544 U. S. 280, 125 S.Ct. 1517, 161 L.Ed.2d 454 (2005) 5, 6, 12

Gruntz v. County of Los Angeles (In re Gruntz),
202 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2000) 11

Hansard v. Barrett,
980 F.2d 1059 (6th Cir. 1992) 13

In re Infinity Business Group, Inc.,
497 B.R. 495, 500 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2013)..... 8

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994) 8

Johnson v. Williams (In re Williams),
490 B.R. 236 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2013)..... 14

Lance v. Dennis,
546 U. S. 459, 126 S.Ct. 1198, 163 L.Ed.2d 1059, (2006) 6

Limor v. First Nat'l Bank of Woodbury (In re Cumberland Molded Prod., LLC), 431 B.R. 718 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2010)..... 15

In re Maui Indus. Loan & Fin. Co.,
454 B.R. 133, 136 (Bankr. D. Haw. 2011)..... 9

Purdy v. Citizens First Bank (In re Purdy),
 -- F.3d --, 2017 WL 3747194 (6th Cir. Aug. 31, 2017)..... 3

Sasson v. Sokoloff (In re Sasson),
424 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2005) (as amended), *cert. denied*,
547 U.S. 1206, 126 S.Ct. 2890, 165 L.Ed.2d 917 (2006) 10

Simon v. Chase Manhattan Bank (In re Zaptocky),
250 F.3d 1020 (6th Cir. 2001) 7, 8

Skinner v. Switzer,
562 U.S. 521 (2011) 5

Smith v. First Am. Bank (In re Smith),
876 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 14

Watson v. Cartee,
817 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 3

Wolf v. Weinstein,
372 U.S. 633, 83 S.Ct. 969, 10 L.Ed.2d 33 (1963) 10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 109(e) 11

11 U.S.C. § 541..... 7

<u>11 U.S.C. § 544</u>	7, 9, 11, 16
<u>11 U.S.C. § 544(a)</u>	1, 7, 8, 10, 15
<u>11 U.S.C. § 544(a)(1)</u>	4, 7, 9, 15
<u>11 U.S.C. § 544(a)(3)</u>	7, 9
<u>11 U.S.C. § 547</u>	9, 11, 14, 16
<u>11 U.S.C. § 547(b)</u>	13, 14
<u>11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(4)(A)</u>	15
<u>11 U.S.C. § 547(e)(1)(A)</u>	15
<u>11 U.S.C. § 547(f)</u>	15
<u>11 U.S.C. § 548</u>	9
<u>11 U.S.C. § 549</u>	9
<u>11 U.S.C. § 551</u>	8, 11
<u>11 U.S.C. § 727</u>	11
<u>11 U.S.C. § 1129</u>	11
<u>11 U.S.C. § 1141</u>	11
<u>11 U.S.C. § 1325</u>	11
<u>11 U.S.C. § 1328</u>	11

Other Sources

5-541 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 541.01 (A. Resnick and H. Sommer, eds. 16th ed.)	7
